

No. 22-109

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

IN RE HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA

Petitioner

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,
Case No. 6:20-cv-01125-ADA
Judge Alan D Albright

**PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS PETITION FOR A WRIT
OF MANDAMUS**

Ryan K. Yagura
Nicholas J. Whilt
Clarence A. Rowland
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899
Telephone: (213) 430-6000
E-mail: ryagura@omm.com
nwhilt@omm.com
crowland@omm.com

Bradley N. Garcia
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-4061
Telephone: (202) 383-5300
E-mail: bgarcia@omm.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Hyundai Motor America

November 12, 2021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD INTERVENE	1
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING AGENCY	3
A. Texas Law Invalidates Franchise Control Provisions.....	3
B. HMA Has No Hiring, Firing, Or Supervising Power	4
C. The Franchise Agreement Provisions Are Not Evidence Of Control Or Consent To Agency	7
D. Independent Dealerships Do Not Conduct HMA Business	12
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING RATIFICATION.....	14
A. HMA Does Not Control Dealership Locations.....	14
B. HMA Does Not Represent That Dealerships Are Places Of HMA.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>State ex rel. Bunting v. Koehr</i> , 865 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. 1993)	8, 12, 16
<i>Cardinal Health Solutions, Inc. v. Valley Baptist Med. Ctr.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 883 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Case v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 356 (4th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>In re Coupon Clearing Serv., Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 091 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Dulce Rests., L.L.C. v. Tex. Workforce Comm'n</i> , No. 07-19-00213-CV, 2020 Tex. App. LEXIS 7781 (Tex. App. Sep. 25, 2020)	12
<i>EMED Techs. Corp. v. Repro-Med Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 17-728, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93658 (E.D. Tex. June 4, 2018) (Bryson, J.)	13
<i>EPGT Texas Pipeline, L.P. v. Harris Cty. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 330 (Tex. App. 2004).....	5
<i>Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Lee</i> , 120 S.W.2d 622 (Tex. Civ. App. 1938).....	6
<i>In re Google LLC</i> , 949 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	13, 14
<i>Hunter Mining Labs., Inc. v. Management Assistance, Inc.</i> , 104 Nev. 568 (Nev. 1988)	8
<i>Kent v. Celozzi-Ettleson Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , No. 99-2868, 1999 WL 1021044 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 1999).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Leon v. Caterpillar Indus.</i> , 69 F.3d 1326 (7th Cir. 1995)	7, 8, 12, 16
<i>Morano v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 826 (D.N.J. 2013).....	3
<i>Ocana v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 992 So. 2d 319 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008).....	5
<i>Omega Pats., LLC v. Bayerische Motoren Werke AG</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	1, 2
<i>Smith v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 928 S.W.2d 683 (Tex. App. 1996).....	5, 7, 12, 16
<i>SR20 Holdings, LLC v. Old Republic Aerospace, Inc.</i> , No. 20-61337, 2020 WL 6470637 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 22, 2020).....	5
<i>Townsend v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 249 Fed. Appx. 327 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
 Other Authorities	
39 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 2d 699	5
